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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

This document contains census information on student enrolment as at 30
th

 April 2016, as this 

is the University’s census reference date.  Data was retrieved from the database, analysed and 

presented in a meaningful format.  

 

This document therefore, shows enrolment information by faculties and departments, 

qualifications, demographics, offering types and study period of students.  
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2. OVERALL ENROLMENT  

 

Table 2.1:  Enrolment by Faculty and Sex, 2016 
Faculty Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS 344 785 1129 5.3 12.6 8.9 

ENGINEERING 299 939 1238 4.6 15.0 9.7 

HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES 401 324 725 6.2 5.2 5.7 

HUMAN SCIENCES 950 871 1821 14.6 13.9 14.3 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES 4020 2665 6685 61.8 42.7 52.4 

NAT RESOURCES & SPATIAL SCIENCES 451 618 1069 6.9 9.9 8.4 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 23 25 48 0.4 0.4 0.4 

OFFICE OF THE VICE CHANCELLOR 17 21 38 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Total 6505 6248 12753 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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3. ENROLMENT BY OFFERING TYPE AND CAMPUS 

 

Figure 3.1:   Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
 

 
 

 

Table 3.1:   Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

DISTANCE 1601 1131 2732 24.6 18.1 21.4 

FULL-TIME 3044 3331 6375 46.8 53.3 50.0 

PART-TIME 1860 1786 3646 28.6 28.6 28.6 

Total 6505 6248 12753 100 100 100 

 

 

 Table 3.2:  Enrolment by Campus and Sex, 2016 
Campus Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

GOBABIS 47 29 76 0.7 0.5 0.6 

KATIMA MULILO 34 39 73 0.5 0.6 0.6 

KEETMANSHOOP 76 58 134 1.2 0.9 1.1 

ONGWEDIVA COLLEGE 216 137 353 3.3 2.2 2.8 

OPUWO 7 15 22 0.1 0.2 0.2 

OTJIWARONGO 74 43 117 1.1 0.7 0.9 

OUTAPI 54 41 95 0.8 0.7 0.7 

RUNDU 56 75 131 0.9 1.2 1.0 

TSUMEB 55 46 101 0.8 0.7 0.8 

WALVIS BAY 188 136 324 2.9 2.2 2.5 

WINDHOEK 5698 5629 11327 87.6 90.1 88.8 

Total 6505 6248 12753 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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4.  ENROLMENT BY QUALIFICATION TYPE AND PERIOD OF STUDY 

 

Table 4.1:  Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2016 
Qualification Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

BACHELOR DEGREE 5283 4640 9923 81.2 74.3 77.8 

CERTIFICATE 59 99 158 0.9 1.6 1.2 

DIPLOMA  163 277 440 2.5 4.4 3.5 

DOCTORAL DEGREE 8 18 26 0.1 0.3 0.2 

HIGHER CERTIFICATE 22 21 43 0.3 0.3 0.3 

HONOURS DEGREE 417 294 711 6.4 4.7 5.6 

INTEGRATED HONOURS DEGREE 40 39 79 0.6 0.6 0.6 

MASTERS DEGREE 152 196 348 2.3 3.1 2.7 

PG CERTIFICATE 18 11 29 0.3 0.2 0.2 

PG DIPLOMA 7 11 18 0.1 0.2 0.1 

PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR DEGREE 236 397 633 3.6 6.4 5.0 

INTRODUCTORY COURSE 77 220 297 1.2 3.5 2.3 

NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 23 25 48 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Total 6505 6248 12753 100 100 100 

 

 
Table 4.2:  Undergraduate Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Type and Sex, 2016 

Faculty  Name Qualification Type 
Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS BACHELOR DEGREE 227 631 858 3.8 11.0 7.4 

ENGINEERING BACHELOR DEGREE 56 263 319 0.9 4.6 2.7 

  DIPLOMA  30 69 99 0.5 1.2 0.9 

  
PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR 
DEGREE 109 336 445 1.8 5.9 3.8 

  INTRODUCTORY COURSE 77 220 297 1.3 3.8 2.6 
HEALTH AND APPLIED 
SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 247 232 479 4.2 4.1 4.1 

  
PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR 
DEGREE 127 61 188 2.2 1.1 1.6 

HUMAN SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 783 673 1456 13.3 11.8 12.5 

  CERTIFICATE 42 78 120 0.7 1.4 1.0 

  DIPLOMA  29 64 93 0.5 1.1 0.8 

  HIGHER CERTIFICATE 22 21 43 0.4 0.4 0.4 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 3684 2447 6131 62.4 42.8 52.8 

  DIPLOMA  36 37 73 0.6 0.6 0.6 
NAT RESOURCES & SPATIAL 
SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 286 394 680 4.8 6.9 5.9 

  DIPLOMA  68 107 175 1.2 1.9 1.5 

  
INTEGRATED HONOURS 
DEGREE 40 39 79 0.7 0.7 0.7 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 23 25 48 0.4 0.4 0.4 
OFFICE OF THE VICE 
CHANCELLOR CERTIFICATE 17 21 38 0.3 0.4 0.3 

Total   5903 5718 11621 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 4.3:  Post graduate Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Type and Sex, 2016 
Faculty  Name Qualification Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS DOCTORAL DEGREE 8 17 25 1.3 3.2 2.2 

  HONOURS DEGREE 56 82 138 9.3 15.5 12.2 

  MASTERS DEGREE 35 44 79 5.8 8.3 7.0 

  PG CERTIFICATE 18 11 29 3.0 2.1 2.6 

ENGINEERING DOCTORAL DEGREE   1 1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

  MASTERS DEGREE 27 50 77 4.5 9.4 6.8 

HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 15 15 30 2.5 2.8 2.7 

  MASTERS DEGREE 5 5 10 0.8 0.9 0.9 

  PG DIPLOMA 7 11 18 1.2 2.1 1.6 

HUMAN SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 74 35 109 12.3 6.6 9.6 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 233 112 345 38.7 21.1 30.5 

  MASTERS DEGREE 67 69 136 11.1 13.0 12.0 

NAT RESOURCES & SPATIAL SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 39 50 89 6.5 9.4 7.9 

  MASTERS DEGREE 18 28 46 3.0 5.3 4.1 

Total   602 530 1132 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 4.4:  Post graduate Enrolment by Qualification Type, Qualification Name and 

Sex, 2016 
Qualification Type Qualification 

Code 
Qualification Name Number 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
DOCTORAL DEGREE 10DRPE DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ENGINEERING 0 1 1 
  10PDCS DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN COMPUTER SCIENCE 2 7 9 
  10PDIN DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN INFORMATICS 6 10 16 
HONOURS DEGREE 08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 17 23 40 
  08BCHC B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 9 18 27 
  08BCHM B. COMP. SC. HONS.: MOBILE DEV. NQF: 8 1 10 11 
  08BCOH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS 31 4 35 
  08BCSH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFTWARE DEV. NQF: 8 2 17 19 
  08BECH BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS NQF: 8 27 17 44 
  08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 12 2 14 
  08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8 3 5 8 
  08BHDF B. COMP. SC. HONS.: DIGITAL FORENSICS 6 9 15 
  08BHIS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: INFORMATION SECURITY 10 12 22 
  08BHNC B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 9 9 18 
  08BIFH B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 7 3 10 
  08BIHB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 21 9 30 
  08BJMH BACHELOR OF JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS 7 8 15 
  08BPMH BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS 20 17 37 
  08BRRH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 5 4 9 
  08BSMH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 5 6 11 
  08BSSH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED STATISTICS 9 8 17 
  08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 51 25 76 
  08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 101 39 140 
  08TRPH BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING HONOURS 2 1 3 
  22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 54 31 85 
  25BHCJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONS NQF: 8 2 2 4 
  25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 2 2 4 
  35BHAM B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS NQF: 8   1 1 
  35BHAS B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 8 1   1 
  59BARH BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 3 8 11 
  80BHBC B.IT. HONS.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 8   1 1 
  80BHCN B.IT. HONS.: COMPUTER NETWORKING NQF: 8   3 3 
MASTERS DEGREE 09EMBA EXECUTIVE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMIN NQF:9 2 2 4 
  09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 2 7 9 
  09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION NQF: 9 19 22 41 
  09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 16 29 45 
  09MECE MASTER OF ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING   2 2 
  09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 14 33 47 
  09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 19 15 34 
  09MIWR MASTER: INTEGRATED WATER RESOURCES MNGT. 10 9 19 
  09MLCM MASTER OF LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT NQF:9 20 23 43 
  09MLSC MASTER OF LOGISTICS & SUP. CHAIN NQF: 9 21 17 38 
  09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 8 8 16 
  09MSAM MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 2 3 5 
  09MSAS MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED STATISTICS 3 2 5 
  09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF:  9 5 2 7 
  22MIIB MASTER OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5 5 10 
  27MILM MASTER OF INTEGRATED LAND MANAGEMENT 3 11 14 
  52MTEN MASTER OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING   2 2 
  5MIWRM MASTER OF INTEGRATED WATER RES MGT NQF:9 3 4 7 
PG CERTIFICATE 08PGCI POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN INFORMATICS 18 11 29 
PG DIPLOMA 08PGRS P.G. DIPL.: APPL. RADIATION SC. & TECH. 7 11 18 

Total     602 530 1132 
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Table 4.5: Undergraduate Enrolment by Period of Study, Faculty and Sex, 2016 
Faculty  Name Period of Study Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS YEAR 1 87 248 335 1.5 4.3 2.9 

  YEAR 2 51 179 230 0.9 3.1 2.0 

  YEAR 3 89 204 293 1.5 3.6 2.5 

ENGINEERING INTRODUCTORY YEAR 77 220 297 1.3 3.8 2.6 

  YEAR 1 54 203 257 0.9 3.6 2.2 

  YEAR 2 40 164 204 0.7 2.9 1.8 

  YEAR 3 41 113 154 0.7 2.0 1.3 

  YEAR 4 60 188 248 1.0 3.3 2.1 

HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES YEAR 1 132 137 269 2.2 2.4 2.3 

  YEAR 2 110 82 192 1.9 1.4 1.7 

  YEAR 3 102 63 165 1.7 1.1 1.4 

  YEAR 4 30 11 41 0.5 0.2 0.4 

HUMAN SCIENCES YEAR 1 350 373 723 5.9 6.5 6.2 

  YEAR 2 196 152 348 3.3 2.7 3.0 

  YEAR 3 300 284 584 5.1 5.0 5.0 

  YEAR 4 30 27 57 0.5 0.5 0.5 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES YEAR 1 1042 882 1924 17.7 15.4 16.6 

  YEAR 2 814 540 1354 13.8 9.4 11.7 

  YEAR 3 1132 684 1816 19.2 12.0 15.6 

  YEAR 4 732 378 1110 12.4 6.6 9.6 
NAT RESOURCES & SPATIAL 
SCIENCES YEAR 1 119 189 308 2.0 3.3 2.7 

  YEAR 2 93 147 240 1.6 2.6 2.1 

  YEAR 3 159 169 328 2.7 3.0 2.8 

  YEAR 4 23 35 58 0.4 0.6 0.5 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR YEAR 1 23 20 43 0.4 0.3 0.4 

  YEAR 3 0 2 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  YEAR 4 0 3 3 0.0 0.1 0.0 
OFFICE OF THE VICE 
CHANCELLOR YEAR 2 17 21 38 0.3 0.4 0.3 

Total   5903 5718 11621 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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5. ENROLMENT BY DEMOGRAPHICS  

 

Table 5.1: Enrolment by Nationality 

and Sex, 2016 

 
 

Table 5.2:  Enrolment by SADC 

Nationals and Sex, 2016 (Excluding 

Namibia) 

 
 

Table 5.3:    Enrolment by Age and Sex, 

2016 

 
 

Table 5.4: Enrolment by Marital Status 

and Sex, 2016 

 
 

Table 5.5: Enrolment by Region and 

Sex, 2016 

 
 

Tale 5.6: Enrolment by Accommodation 

Status and Sex, 2016 
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6.  ENROLMENT BY FACULTY 

 

6.1:  Faculty of Management Sciences 

 
Table 6.1.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 

Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

ACCOUNTING,ECONOMICS & FINANCE 1228 776 2004 30.5 29.1 30.0 

HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 118 72 190 2.9 2.7 2.8 

HP GRADUATE FACULTY OF BUSINESS 46 52 98 1.1 2.0 1.5 

MANAGEMENT 1730 838 2568 43.0 31.4 38.4 

MARKETING AND LOGISTICS 875 902 1777 21.8 33.8 26.6 

NAM GRAD FACULTY OF ACCOUNTING 23 25 48 0.6 0.9 0.7 

Total 4020 2665 6685 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

 

Table 6.1.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

DISTANCE 1235 843 2078 30.7 31.6 31.1 

FULL-TIME 1551 972 2523 38.6 36.5 37.7 

PART-TIME 1234 850 2084 30.7 31.9 31.2 

Total 4020 2665 6685 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

Table 6.1.3: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Sex, 2016 
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Table 6.1.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 

06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 20 5 0 0 25 

07ADTA ADVANCED DIP IN THE THEORY OF ACC NQF: 7 48 0 0 0 48 

07BACC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (CHARTERED ACC.) 48 0 0 0 48 

07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7 307 288 254 0 849 

07BACP BACHELOR OF ACC. (CHARTERED ACC.) NQF: 7 0 0 9 0 9 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 375 251 123 1 750 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 158 136 159 0 453 

07BENT BACHELOR OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 22 0 0 0 22 

07BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT NQF:7 16 12 23 0 51 

07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MNGT. NQF: 7 248 165 408 0 821 

07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 197 208 274 0 679 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 136 89 131 0 356 

07BOMT BACHELOR OF OFFICE MGMT. & TECH. NQF: 7 107 65 92 0 264 

07BOTM BACHELOR OF TOURISM MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 37 29 29 0 95 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 204 105 144 0 453 

08BECH BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS NQF: 8 44 0 0 0 44 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 76 0 0 0 76 

08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 140 0 0 0 140 

09EMBA EXECUTIVE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMIN NQF:9 4 0 0 0 4 

09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION NQF: 9 41 0 0 0 41 

09MLCM MASTER OF LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT NQF:9 43 0 0 0 43 

09MLSC MASTER OF LOGISTICS & SUP. CHAIN NQF: 9 35 3 0 0 38 

21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 0 0 95 381 476 

21BHUR BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 0 0 7 48 55 

21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING 0 0 11 79 90 

22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 55 30 0 0 85 

22MIIB MASTER OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 10 0 0 0 10 

23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 0 0 41 371 412 

23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS 0 1 15 148 164 

25BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 1 0 1 38 40 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 6 6 

27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 38 38 

Total   2372 1387 1816 1110 6685 
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6.2: Faculty of Computing and Informatics 
 

Table 6.2.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 
Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTER SCIENCES 187 608 795 54.4 176.7 231.1 

INFORMATICS 157 177 334 45.6 51.5 97.1 

Total 344 785 1129 100.0 228.2 328.2 

 

Table 6.2.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 171 449 620 49.7 57.2 54.9 

PART-TIME 173 336 509 50.3 42.8 45.1 

Total 344 785 1129 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

Table 6.2.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 107 379 486 31.1 48.3 43.0 

07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 67 113 180 19.5 14.4 15.9 

07BCCS BACHELOR OF COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY 3 18 21 0.9 2.3 1.9 

08BCHC B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 9 18 27 2.6 2.3 2.4 

08BCHM B. COMP. SC. HONS.: MOBILE DEV. NQF: 8 1 10 11 0.3 1.3 1.0 

08BCSH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFTWARE DEV. NQF: 8 2 17 19 0.6 2.2 1.7 

08BHDF B. COMP. SC. HONS.: DIGITAL FORENSICS 6 9 15 1.7 1.1 1.3 

08BHIS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: INFORMATION SECURITY 10 12 22 2.9 1.5 1.9 

08BIFH B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 7 3 10 2.0 0.4 0.9 

08BIHB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 21 9 30 6.1 1.1 2.7 

08PGCI POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN INFORMATICS 18 11 29 5.2 1.4 2.6 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 16 29 45 4.7 3.7 4.0 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 19 15 34 5.5 1.9 3.0 

10PDCS DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN COMPUTER SCIENCE 2 7 9 0.6 0.9 0.8 

10PDIN DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN INFORMATICS 6 10 16 1.7 1.3 1.4 

80BHBC B.IT. HONS.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 8 1 1 0.0 0.1 0.1 

80BHCN B.IT. HONS.: COMPUTER NETWORKING NQF: 8 3 3 0.0 0.4 0.3 

80BSAN B.IT.: SYSTEMS ADMIN & NETWORKS 26 76 102 7.6 9.7 9.0 

80BSBC B.IT.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 7 19 15 34 5.5 1.9 3.0 

80BSSD B.IT.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 7 5 30 35 1.5 3.8 3.1 

Total   344 785 1129 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.2.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 TOTAL 

07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 235 170 81 486 

07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 86 53 41 180 

07BCCS BACHELOR OF COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY 14 7 0 21 

08BCHC B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 27 0 0 27 

08BCHM B. COMP. SC. HONS.: MOBILE DEV. NQF: 8 11 0 0 11 

08BCSH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFTWARE DEV. NQF: 8 19 0 0 19 

08BHDF B. COMP. SC. HONS.: DIGITAL FORENSICS 15 0 0 15 

08BHIS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: INFORMATION SECURITY 22 0 0 22 

08BIFH B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 10 0 0 10 

08BIHB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 26 4 0 30 

08PGCI POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN INFORMATICS 29 0 0 29 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 45 0 0 45 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 34 0 0 34 

10PDCS DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN COMPUTER SCIENCE 9 0 0 9 

10PDIN DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN INFORMATICS 16 0 0 16 

80BHBC B.IT. HONS.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 8 1 0 0 1 

80BHCN B.IT. HONS.: COMPUTER NETWORKING NQF: 8 3 0 0 3 

80BSAN B.IT.: SYSTEMS ADMIN & NETWORKS 0 0 102 102 

80BSBC B.IT.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 7 0 0 34 34 

80BSSD B.IT.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 7 0 0 35 35 

Total   602 234 293 1129 
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6.3: Faculty of Engineering 

 
Table 6.3.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 

Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

CIVIL & ENVIRON ENGINEERING 99 217 316 33.1 23.1 25.5 

DEAN : ENGINEERING 77 221 298 25.8 23.5 24.1 

ELECTRICAL & COMPUTER ENGIN 55 227 282 18.4 24.2 22.8 

MECHANICAL & MARINE ENGINEER 27 188 215 9.0 20.0 17.4 

MINING AND PROCESS ENGINEERING 41 86 127 13.7 9.2 10.3 

Total 299 939 1238 100 100 100 

 

Table 6.3.2 Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 245 810 1055 81.9 86.3 85.2 

PART-TIME 54 129 183 18.1 13.7 14.8 

Total 299 939 1238 100 100 100 

 

Table 6.3.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 77 220 297 25.8 23.4 24.0 

08BCIV B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF:  8 35 80 115 11.7 8.5 9.3 

08BEME B.ENG.: MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 5 53 58 1.7 5.6 4.7 

08BMET BACHELOR OF ENG. IN METALLURGY NQF: 8 16 28 44 5.4 3.0 3.6 

08BMIN BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8 25 58 83 8.4 6.2 6.7 

09MECE MASTER OF ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING 0 2 2 0.0 0.2 0.2 

09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 14 33 47 4.7 3.5 3.8 

09MIWR MASTER: INTEGRATED WATER RESOURCES MNGT. 10 9 19 3.3 1.0 1.5 

10DRPE DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ENGINEERING 0 1 1 0.0 0.1 0.1 

35BCUR B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (URBAN) 17 46 63 5.7 4.9 5.1 

35BCWT B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (WATER) 4 4 8 1.3 0.4 0.6 

35BECV BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: CIVIL 0 1 1 0.0 0.1 0.1 

35BEEP BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING:ELECTRICAL POWER 18 70 88 6.0 7.5 7.1 

35BEET BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: ELEC. & TELECOM 10 31 41 3.3 3.3 3.3 

35BELL BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRONIC ENG 8 42 50 2.7 4.5 4.0 

35BEME BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: MECHANICAL 0 15 15 0.0 1.6 1.2 

35BMEC BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN MECHANICAL ENG 8 87 95 2.7 9.3 7.7 

35BPEN BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN POWER ENG. 19 84 103 6.4 8.9 8.3 

35DCPM NAT. DIPLOMA ENGIN:CIVIL &PROJECT MANAG. 30 69 99 10.0 7.3 8.0 

52MTEN MASTER OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING 0 2 2 0.0 0.2 0.2 

5MIWRM MASTER OF INTEGRATED WATER RES MGT NQF:9 3 4 7 1.0 0.4 0.6 

Total   299 939 1238 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.3.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
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6.4:  Faculty of Health & Applied Sciences 
 

Table 6.4.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 
Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

HEALTH SCIENCES 162 108 270 40.4 33.3 37.2 

MATHEMATICS AND STATISTICS 72 95 167 18.0 29.3 23.0 

NATURAL AND APPLIED SCIENCES 167 121 288 41.6 37.3 39.7 

Total 401 324 725 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

Table 6.4.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 354 278 632 88.3 85.8 87.2 

PART-TIME 47 46 93 11.7 14.2 12.8 

Total 401 324 725 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

 

Table 6.4.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATISTICS 23 48 71 5.7 14.8 9.8 

07BEMC B. OF PRE-HOSPITAL EMER MED CARE NQF: 7 24 36 60 6.0 11.1 8.3 

07BHIS B.Sc.: HEALTH INFORMATION SYSTEMS MNGT. 11 11 22 2.7 3.4 3.0 

07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 160 110 270 39.9 34.0 37.2 

08BEHS BACHELOR OF ENV. HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8 66 39 105 16.5 12.0 14.5 

08BSMH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 5 6 11 1.2 1.9 1.5 

08BSSH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED STATISTICS 9 8 17 2.2 2.5 2.3 

08PGRS P.G. DIPL.: APPL. RADIATION SC. & TECH. 7 11 18 1.7 3.4 2.5 

09MSAM MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 2 3 5 0.5 0.9 0.7 

09MSAS MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED STATISTICS 3 2 5 0.7 0.6 0.7 

35BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATS NQF:7 29 27 56 7.2 8.3 7.7 

35BHAM B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS NQF: 8 1 1 0.0 0.3 0.1 

35BHAS B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 8 1   1 0.2 0.0 0.1 

50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8 61 22 83 15.2 6.8 11.4 

Total   401 324 725 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.4.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 

07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATISTICS 51 20 0 0 71 

07BEMC B. OF PRE-HOSPITAL EMER MED CARE NQF: 7 19 22 19 0 60 

07BHIS B.Sc.: HEALTH INFORMATION SYSTEMS MNGT. 22 0 0 0 22 

07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 118 97 55 0 270 

08BEHS BACHELOR OF ENV. HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8 28 22 27 28 105 

08BSMH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 11 0 0 0 11 

08BSSH B.SC.: HONOURS IN APPLIED STATISTICS 17 0 0 0 17 

08PGRS P.G. DIPL.: APPL. RADIATION SC. & TECH. 18 0 0 0 18 

09MSAM MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED MATHEMATICS 5 0 0 0 5 

09MSAS MASTER OF SCIENCE IN APPLIED STATISTICS 5 0 0 0 5 

35BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATS NQF:7 0 6 50 0 56 

35BHAM B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS NQF: 8 1 0 0 0 1 

35BHAS B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 8 1 0 0 0 1 

50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8 31 25 14 13 83 

Total   327 192 165 41 725 
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6.5: Faculty of Human Sciences 
 

Table 6.5.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 
Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMMUNICATION 447 268 715 47.1 30.8 39.3 

EDUCATION AND LANGUAGES 93 163 256 9.8 18.7 14.1 

SOCIAL SCIENCES 410 440 850 43.2 50.5 46.7 

Total 950 871 1821 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 

 

Table 6.5.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 265 198 463 27.9 22.7 25.4 

PART-TIME 327 388 715 34.4 44.5 39.3 

Total 950 871 1821 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 

 

Table 6.5.3 Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2016 
 

Qualification 
Code 

Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 42 78 120 4.4 9.0 6.6 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 22 21 43 2.3 2.4 2.4 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 29 64 93 3.1 7.3 5.1 

07BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING 24 75 99 2.5 8.6 5.4 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 139 90 229 14.6 10.3 12.6 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 101 50 151 10.6 5.7 8.3 

07BCJC BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. IN COR. MGMT 10 26 36 1.1 3.0 2.0 

07BJMT BACHELOR: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY 25 27 52 2.6 3.1 2.9 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 148 131 279 15.6 15.0 15.3 

08BCOH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS 31 4 35 3.3 0.5 1.9 

08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 12 2 14 1.3 0.2 0.8 

08BJMH BACHELOR OF JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS 7 8 15 0.7 0.9 0.8 

08BPMH BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS 20 17 37 2.1 2.0 2.0 

24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 29 25 54 3.1 2.9 3.0 

24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 160 131 291 16.8 15.0 16.0 

25BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE (POL) NQF:7 14 26 40 1.5 3.0 2.2 

25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 70 41 111 7.4 4.7 6.1 

25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 38 21 59 4.0 2.4 3.2 

25BCSM BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7 3 7 10 0.3 0.8 0.5 

25BHCJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONS NQF: 8 2 2 4 0.2 0.2 0.2 

25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 2 2 4 0.2 0.2 0.2 

25BJCT BACHELOR OF JOURNALISM & COMM TECH NQF:7 22 23 45 2.3 2.6 2.5 

Total   950 871 1821 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.5.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name Number 
YEAR 

1 
YEAR 

2 
YEAR 

3 
YEAR 

4 TOTAL 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 120 0 0 0 120 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 0 43 0 0 43 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 0 0 93 0 93 

07BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING 76 23 0 0 99 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 169 58 2 0 229 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 100 50 1 0 151 

07BCJC BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. IN COR. MGMT 20 16 0 0 36 

07BJMT BACHELOR: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY 33 19 0 0 52 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 199 76 4 0 279 

08BCOH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS 35 0 0 0 35 

08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 14 0 0 0 14 

08BJMH BACHELOR OF JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS 15 0 0 0 15 

08BPMH BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS 35 2 0 0 37 

24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 0 0 0 54 54 

24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 4 28 256 3 291 

25BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE (POL) NQF:7 1 6 33 0 40 

25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 1 16 94 0 111 

25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 0 0 55 0 59 

25BCSM BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7 0 0 10 0 10 

25BHCJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONS NQF: 8 4 0 0 0 4 

25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 4 0 0 0 4 

25BJCT BACHELOR OF JOURNALISM & COMM TECH NQF:7 0 9 36 0 45 

Total   830 350 584 57 1821 
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6.6: Faculty of Natural Resources & Spatial Sciences 
 

Table 6.6.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2016 
Department name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

ARCHITECT & SPATIAL PLANNING 104 133 237 23.1 21.5 22.2 

GEO-SPATIAL SCIENCES & TECHNO 58 118 176 12.9 19.1 16.5 

LAND AND PROPERTY SCIENCES 129 160 289 28.6 25.9 27.0 

NATURAL RES & AGRI SCIENCES 160 207 367 35.5 33.5 34.3 

Total 451 618 1069 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

Table 6.6.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2016 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 448 607 1055 99.3 98.2 98.7 

PART-TIME 3 11 14 0.7 1.8 1.3 

Total 451 618 1069 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 

Table 6.6.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS 7 23 30 1.6 3.7 2.8 

06DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION 19 26 45 4.2 4.2 4.2 

07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 63 78 141 14.0 12.6 13.2 
07BGEM BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS 1 13 14 0.2 2.1 1.3 

07BGIT BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7 17 28 45 3.8 4.5 4.2 

07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION 14 23 37 3.1 3.7 3.5 

07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 50 59 109 11.1 9.5 10.2 

07BRRD BACHELOR OF REGIONAL & RURAL DEV. NQF: 7 42 44 86 9.3 7.1 8.0 

07BTRP BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING NQF: 7 27 32 59 6.0 5.2 5.5 

07GITB BACHELOR OF GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 18 27 45 4.0 4.4 4.2 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 17 23 40 3.8 3.7 3.7 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8 3 5 8 0.7 0.8 0.7 

08BHNC B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 9 9 18 2.0 1.5 1.7 

08BRRH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 5 4 9 1.1 0.6 0.8 
08TRPH BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING HONOURS 2 1 3 0.4 0.2 0.3 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 2 7 9 0.4 1.1 0.8 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 8 8 16 1.8 1.3 1.5 

09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF:  9 5 2 7 1.1 0.3 0.7 

27BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT. NQF: 7 11 22 33 2.4 3.6 3.1 

27BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 7 11 10 21 2.4 1.6 2.0 

27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION   1 1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS. NQF:8 40 39 79 8.9 6.3 7.4 

27BSGE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOMATICS NQF: 7 2 10 12 0.4 1.6 1.1 

27DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 5 10 15 1.1 1.6 1.4 

27DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 6 7 16 23 1.6 2.6 2.2 
27DLUP NATIONAL DIPLOMA IN LAND USE PLANNING   1 1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

27DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 30 31 61 6.7 5.0 5.7 

27MILM MASTER OF INTEGRATED LAND MANAGEMENT 3 11 14 0.7 1.8 1.3 

59BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 7 30 47 77 6.7 7.6 7.2 

59BARH BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 3 8 11 0.7 1.3 1.0 

Total   451 618 1069 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.6.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 

06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS 19 11 0 0 30 

06DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION 29 16 0 0 45 

07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 66 27 48 0 141 

07BGEM BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS 7 6 1 0 14 

07BGIT BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7 2 5 38 0 45 

07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION 9 11 17 0 37 

07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 40 33 36 0 109 

07BRRD BACHELOR OF REGIONAL & RURAL DEV. NQF: 7 25 26 35 0 86 

07BTRP BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING NQF: 7 24 17 18 0 59 

07GITB BACHELOR OF GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 19 25 1 0 45 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 40 0 0 0 40 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8 8 0 0 0 8 

08BHNC B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 18 0 0 0 18 

08BRRH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 8 0 0 1 9 

08TRPH BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING HONOURS 3 0 0 0 3 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 9 0 0 0 9 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 16 0 0 0 16 

09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF:  9 7 0 0 0 7 

27BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT. NQF: 7 0 0 2 31 33 

27BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 7 0 1 20 0 21 

27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION 0 0 1 0 1 

27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS. NQF:8 16 17 19 27 79 

27BSGE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOMATICS NQF: 7 0 0 12 0 12 

27DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 0 2 13 0 15 

27DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 6 1 7 15 0 23 

27DLUP NATIONAL DIPLOMA IN LAND USE PLANNING 0 0 1 0 1 

27DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 25 19 17 0 61 

27MILM MASTER OF INTEGRATED LAND MANAGEMENT 14 0 0 0 14 

59BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 7 26 17 34 0 77 

59BARH BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 11 0 0 0 11 

Total   442 240 328 59 1069 
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7.  CENTRE OF OPEN AND LIFE LONG LEARNING (COLL) 
 

Table 7.1: Enrolment by Distance Centre and Sex, 2016 
Center Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

GOBABIS 47 29 76 2.9 2.6 2.8 

KATIMA MULILO 34 39 73 2.1 3.4 2.7 

KEETMANSHOOP 76 58 134 4.7 5.1 4.9 

ONGWEDIVA  216 137 353 13.5 12.1 12.9 

OPUWO 7 15 22 0.4 1.3 0.8 

OTJIWARONGO 74 43 117 4.6 3.8 4.3 

OUTAPI 54 41 95 3.4 3.6 3.5 

RUNDU 56 75 131 3.5 6.6 4.8 

TSUMEB 55 46 101 3.4 4.1 3.7 

WALVIS BAY 188 136 324 11.7 12.0 11.9 

WINDHOEK 794 512 1306 49.6 45.3 47.8 

Total 1601 1131 2732 100 100 100 

 

 

 

Table 7.2: Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2016 
Qualification Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

BACHELOR DEGREE 1441 1016 2457 90.0 89.8 89.9 

CERTIFICATE 34 48 82 2.1 4.2 3.0 

DIPLOMA  18 20 38 1.1 1.8 1.4 

HIGHER CERTIFICATE 14 10 24 0.9 0.9 0.9 

HONOURS DEGREE 86 34 120 5.4 3.0 4.4 

NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 8 3 11 0.5 0.3 0.4 

Total 1601 1131 2732 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 7.3: Enrolment by Distance Center, Sex and Period of Study, 2016 
Center Name Sex Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 

GOBABIS FEMALE 15 7 18 7 47 

  MALE 16 4 8 1 29 

GOBABIS Total   31 11 26 8 76 

KATIMA MULILO FEMALE 15 6 10 3 34 

  MALE 11 5 13 10 39 

KATIMA MULILO Total   26 11 23 13 73 

KEETMANSHOOP FEMALE 36 13 13 14 76 

  MALE 28 13 11 6 58 

KEETMANSHOOP Total   64 26 24 20 134 

ONGWEDIVA  FEMALE 69 24 64 59 216 

  MALE 39 19 49 30 137 

ONGWEDIVA  Total 108 43 113 89 353 

OPUWO FEMALE 2 2 2 1 7 

  MALE 6 2 5 2 15 

OPUWO Total   8 4 7 3 22 

OTJIWARONGO FEMALE 25 15 20 14 74 

  MALE 20 6 14 3 43 

OTJIWARONGO Total   45 21 34 17 117 

OUTAPI FEMALE 13 11 17 13 54 

  MALE 16 6 8 11 41 

OUTAPI Total   29 17 25 24 95 

RUNDU FEMALE 18 8 17 13 56 

  MALE 28 14 20 13 75 

RUNDU Total   46 22 37 26 131 

TSUMEB FEMALE 24 3 22 6 55 

  MALE 23 4 15 4 46 

TSUMEB Total   47 7 37 10 101 

WALVIS BAY FEMALE 59 45 45 39 188 

  MALE 58 25 42 11 136 

WALVIS BAY Total   117 70 87 50 324 

WINDHOEK FEMALE 226 132 214 222 794 

  MALE 179 86 142 105 512 

WINDHOEK Total   405 218 356 327 1306 

Grand Total   926 450 769 587 2732 
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Table 7.4: Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Name and Sex, 2016 
`Faculty Name Qualification 

Code 
Qualification  Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

HUMAN SCIENCES 04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 34 48 82 2.1 4.2 3.0 

  05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 14 10 24 0.9 0.9 0.9 

  06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 13 15 28 0.8 1.3 1.0 

  07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 55 38 93 3.4 3.4 3.4 

  07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 27 19 46 1.7 1.7 1.7 

  07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 56 49 105 3.5 4.3 3.8 

  08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 11 2 13 0.7 0.2 0.5 

  24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 26 21 47 1.6 1.9 1.7 

  24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 61 53 114 3.8 4.7 4.2 

  25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 37 17 54 2.3 1.5 2.0 

  25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 22 13 35 1.4 1.1 1.3 

  25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 2   2 0.1 0.0 0.1 
MANAGEMENT 
SCIENCES 06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 5 5 10 0.3 0.4 0.4 

  07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7 111 75 186 6.9 6.6 6.8 

  07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 156 83 239 9.7 7.3 8.7 

  07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 26 44 70 1.6 3.9 2.6 

  07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MNGT. 6 179 98 277 11.2 8.7 10.1 

  07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 75 106 181 4.7 9.4 6.6 

  07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 50 42 92 3.1 3.7 3.4 

  07BOMT BACHELOR OF OFFICE MGMT. & TECH. NQF: 7 76 10 86 4.7 0.9 3.1 

  07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 49 138 187 3.1 12.2 6.8 

  08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 18 9 27 1.1 0.8 1.0 

  08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 55 23 78 3.4 2.0 2.9 

  21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 148 86 234 9.2 7.6 8.6 

  21BHUR 
BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT 29 10 39 1.8 0.9 1.4 

  21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING 31 19 50 1.9 1.7 1.8 

  23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 154 59 213 9.6 5.2 7.8 

  23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS 29 21 50 1.8 1.9 1.8 

  25BOMT 
BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & 
TECHNOLOGY 24 3 27 1.5 0.3 1.0 

  27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 3 3 6 0.2 0.3 0.2 

  27BTTM 
BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM 
MANAGEMENT 17 9 26 1.1 0.8 1.0 

OFFICE OF THE 
REGISTRAR 999NDP NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 8 3 11 0.5 0.3 0.4 

Total     1601 1131 2732 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 7.5: Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2016 
Faculty  Name Qualification 

Code 
Qualification Name Number 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 

HUMAN SCIENCES 04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 82 0 0 0 82 

  05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 0 24 0 0 24 

  06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 0 0 28 0 28 

  07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 73 18 2 0 93 

  07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 38 7 1 0 46 

  07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 76 25 4 0 105 

  08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 13 0 0 0 13 

  24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 0 0 0 47 47 

  24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 3 10 98 3 114 

  25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 1 9 44 0 54 

  25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 0 0 33 0 35 

  25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 2 0 0 0 2 
MANAGEMENT 
SCIENCES 06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 10 0 0 0 10 

  07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7 65 77 44 0 186 

  07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 135 75 28 1 239 

  07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 29 22 19 0 70 

  07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MNGT. NQF: 7 73 45 159 0 277 

  07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 55 63 63 0 181 

  07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 31 23 38 0 92 

  07BOMT BACHELOR OF OFFICE MGMT. & TECH. NQF: 7 37 15 34 0 86 

  07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 87 35 65 0 187 

  08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 27 0 0 0 27 

  08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 78 0 0 0 78 

  21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 0 0 60 174 234 

  21BHUR BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 0 0 5 34 39 

  21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING 0 0 7 43 50 

  23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 0 0 26 187 213 

  23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS 0 0 9 41 50 

  25BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 1 0 1 25 27 

  27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 6 6 

  27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 26 26 
OFFICE OF THE 
REGISTRAR 999NDP NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 10 0 1 0 11 

Total     926 450 769 587 2732 
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8.  SHORT COURSES AND EXTERNAL QUALIFICATIONS  
 

Table 8.1: Enrolment by Other Qualification, Qualification Name and Sex, 2016 
Other Qualification Qualification Name Number 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

EXTERNAL QUALIFICATIONS ADV. DIPL.: LOGISTICS & TRANSPORT L 6 UK 14 29 43 

  CERTIFICATE IN LOGISTICS AND TRANSPORT 26 22 48 

  PROFESSIONAL DIPL. IN LOGIST & TRANSPORT 59 61 120 

EXTERNAL QUALIFICATIONS Total   99 112 211 

SHORT COURSES SHORT COURSES - AFRIKAANS 4 5 9 

  SHORT COURSES - ENGLISH 33 39 72 

  SHORT COURSES - FNL 5 2 7 

  SHORT COURSES - PORTUGUESE 5 6 11 

  SHORT COURSES - SPANISH 2 1 3 

SHORT COURSES Total   49 53 102 

Grand Total   148 165 313 
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